on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no further issue or repurchase of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date

up to and including the date of completion of the Rights Issue, the table below sets out the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue, assuming full acceptance by all Shareholders; (iii) immediately

after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders have taken up

any entitlements of the Rights Shares and all the Unsubscribed Shares and NQS Unsold Rights

Shares are placed to the independent placees:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue assuming full
acceptance by all Qualifying

Shareholders

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue assuming none
of the Qualifying Shareholders
have taken up any entitlements
of the Rights Shares and all the
Unsubscribed Shares and NQS
Unsold Rights Shares are placed

to the independent placees
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Su Guifang 11,592,000 10.06 23,184,000 10.06 11,592,000 5.03
Existing public Shareholders 103,608,000 89.94 207,216,000 89.94 103,608,000 44.97
Independent placees – – – – 115,200,000 50.00

Total 115,200,000 100.00 230,400,000 100.00 230,400,000 100.00

Shareholders and public investors should note that the above shareholding changes are for

illustration purposes only and the actual changes in the shareholding structure of the Company

upon completion of the Rights Issue are subject to various factors, including the results of

acceptance of the Rights Issue.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 29 –

FUND RAISING EXERCISE OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

On 16 April 2024, the Group allotted and issued 19,200,000 Shares to not less than six

placees at the placing price of HK$1.00 per Share. The net proceeds from the placing were

approximately HK$18.7 million, for the administration and operation expenses of the headquarters